
SUPPLEMENT
TO THE

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE
OF

THURSDAY, MAt CH 23,

~ubli@~b b~ gut~otit~

, [ ii

WELLINGTON, FRIDAY, MARCH 24, 1944

1944

Price Order No. 202 (Amendinq Price Order No. 128) (Effqs)

p URSUANT to the powers conferred on it by the Control of
Prices Emergency Regulations 1939,* the Price Tribunal,

acting with the authority of the Minister of Industries and
Commerce, doth hereby make the following amending Price Order :--

1. This Order may be cited as Price Order 19o. 202, and shall be
read together with" and deemed¯ . part of Price,, Order No. 1281 (herein-
after referred to as "the principal Order ).

2. This Order shall come into force on the 271h day of
March, 1944.

3. The Second Schedule to the principal Order, as set out in
Price Order No. 198~, is hereby revoked and the following Schedule
sub~itutod therefor :-

SECOND SCHEDULE
MAXIMUM WHOLESALE PRICES (PER DOZEN) FOR EGGS SOLD FOR

R~SALE IN ANY MARKETING .A-REA WITHIN AN EGG-PRICE AREA

Hen-eggs.

--

Auckland Egg
m a r keting

Hawke’s Bay
Egg-market -
ing Area

Wellington
Egg-market-
ing Area

Westland Egg-
marketing
Area

Christchurch
Egg-market-
ing Area

Dunedin Egg-
marketing
Area

9 2 7

102 7

7 5

5 3

S. d¯
2 5½

2 4

2 6

2 5

2 3

2 2

Duck-eggs.¯

d. s¯d.~. d¯ d. s.d.ts¯ d.S.
1 11~ .) .....5~ 6½ 2 4½]2 1½2 2

I Large. Small¯ U~ad

s-7- ~ -
1 9 2 3 2 2 4

1 11 ’2 4½ 2 7 2 6

111 2 6 2 7 2 5

19’210½25

23

1 9 ’2 2 3 2 2

4. The Third Schedule to the principal Order, an set out in
Price Order No. 1985, is hereby revoked and the following Schedule
substituted therefor :-

THIRD SCHEDULE

MAXIMUM ~HOL~ALE PRICES (PER DOZEN) :FOR ~OOS SOLD :FOR

RESAI~E ELSEWHERE THAN IN A MARKETING AREA

Hen*eggs. Duck*eggs.

¯ ¯ . ]

Auckland Egg-
price Area

Hawke’s Bay
Egg.price
Area

Wellington
Egg-price
Area

Westland Egg-
price Area

Christchurch
Egg-price
Area

Dunedin Egg-
price Area

02¢d’ls" ";" 2"

7½2 5½! 2 2~

s½2 5½i

9 2 7

5½ 2 3½

3½2 1½

d.ls. d.
1 10 12 3½

1 7½12~I

.2 4½ 0~[2 3 2 5}

’2 5 1 11 12 6 2 7

1½ 7½2

10½0~ 2

3½

.~ o½1: 7½1 2 1½

d’s" od~
s. d.ls. d.ls. 0 2
2 5 12 312
Large. 8mall. I Un-
--__ graded.
s.d.

~s. d.

2 5½ s~ 2 1~

2 2 3

I
2 5 2 6

I
2 1½1 2 0½

2 0 1 10~

5. Price Order No. 1985 in hereby revoked.

Dated at Wellington, this 23rd day of March, 1944.

The Seal of the Price Tribunal was affixed hereto in the presence
of--

W. J. Hu~m~ (Judge), President.
[LoS.] H.L. W~s], Member,

* S~atutory Regulationa 1939, Serial number 1939/275, page 1057
Gazette, 12th March, 1943, VoL I, page 314

$ (/azett~, 251h February, 1944, Vel. I, page 205



THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Ap~ntments of Officers of the Royal New Zealand Air ~orce

Air Department,
Wellington, 20th March, 1944.

H IS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to
approve of the following appointments :-

APPOINTMENTS
Acting Air Commodore Arthur de Terrotte NV.WLL, C.B.E.,

B.Se., A.F.R.Ae.S., p.s.a., R.N.Z.A.F., is appointed Vice-Chief of
the Air Staff. Dated 3rd February, 1944.

Acting Air Commodore Geoffrey Twyford JAI~MA1% D.S.O.,
D.F.C., R,A.F., relinquishes his appointment as a Member of the
Air Board. Dated 20th March, 1944.

Acting Air Commodore Arthur de Terrotte NEVILL, C.B.E.,
B.Se., A.F.R.Ae.S., p.s.a., R.N.Z.A.F., is appointed a Member of
the Air Board. Dated 21st March, 1944.

F. JONES, Minister of Defenov.

Varying the Determina$1on~ in re~pect of the Gisbarne Harbour B~,rd’,,.
Loan of £185,000

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 22nd day of
March, 1944

Present :
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERnoR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS by Order in Council made on the twenty-first day of
July, one thousand nine hundred and forty-three (hereinafter

referred to as "the said Order in Council "1, and subject to the
determinations as to borrowing and repayment therein set out,
consent was given to the raising in New Zealand by the Gisborne
Harbour Board (hereinafter referred to as" the said local authority ")
of a loan of one hundred and eighty-five thousand pounds (£185,000),
to be known as" Redemption Loan, 1944" (hereinafter referred to as
"the said loan ") 

And "whereas the authority conferred by the said Order in
Council has not yet been exercised, and it is expedient to vary the
determinations aforesaid in respect of the said loan :

New, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the
I~i~~Zas~0~Aw~_by_.~ui._mth tha.a~YiQe and
oommnt of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in
pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on
him by section eleven of the Local Government Loans Board Act,
1926, as set out in section twenty-nine of the Finance Act, 1932
(No. 2), and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this
behalf, doth hereby vary the determinations aforesaid in respect of
the said loan by prescribing as follows :--

(1) In lieu of a rate of interest not exceeding three pounds ten
shillings (£3 10s,) per centum per annum, as specified in clause two
of the said Order in Council, the rate of interest that may be paid
in respect of the said loan shall be such as shall not produce to
the lender or lenders a rate exceeding three pounds fifteen shillings
(£~ 15s.) per eentum per annum.

(2) In lieu of repayment by equal annual or half.yearly instal-
ments of principal and interest, as specified in clause three of the
said Order in Council, the said loan shall be repaid by half-yearly
instalments in the half-years set out in the first column of the Schedule
hereunder of the amounts set opposite each half-year in the second
column of the said Schedule. Each such half.yearly instalment
includes a repayment of principal of the amount set opposite each
such half-year in the third column of the said Schedule and a half-
year’s interest calculated at the rate of three pounds fifteen shillings
(£3 15s.) per centum per annum, as specified in clause one above,
on the amount of principal outstanding immediately prior to the
date of payment of such instalment.

SCHEDULE

1st
2nd
3rd
4th
5th
6th
7th
8th
~th

10th
llth
12th
13th
14th
15th
16th
17th
18th
19th
20th
21st
22rid
23rd
24th
25th
26th
27th
28th
29th
30th
3ist
32rid
33rd
34th
35th
36th
37th
38th
39th
40th

Half-year. [

.°

.*
°.
..
.o
.o
o.
.°

o.

.o

oo

°.
°.
°o
°.
..
o.
°.
o.
oo
o°
o,
o°
°.
.°
.°
°o
oo
oo

.°

.°
°.

,°
**

o.

Instalment.

lo do
6,~815 0
6,610 12 6
6,650126
6,588 15 0
6,626 17 6

Principal.

£
3,100
3,200
3,300
3,300
3,400

.... 6,563
.... 6,699
.... 6,531
.... 6,666

.. 6,596
¯ . 6,627
.. 6,656
¯ . 6,583
¯ . 6,610
.. 6,635
¯ . 6,558
.. 6,681
.. 6,600
.. 6,620
.. 6,537
.. 6,655
.. 6,668
.. 6,580
.. 6,592
.. 6,602
.. 6,610
.. 6,616
.. 6,621
.. 6,623
.. 6,624
.. 6,W23
.. 6,620
.. 6,615
.. 6,608
.. 6,599
.. 6,688
.. 6,574
.. 6,660
.. 6,541
.. 6,723

2 6 3,400
7 6 3,600

17 6 3,500
5 0 3,700

17 6 3,700
lO O 3,800

5 0 3,900
2 6 3,900
0 0 4,000
0 0 4,100
2 6 4,100
5 0 4,300

12 6 4,300
0 0 4,400

I0 0 4,400
0 0 4,600

15 O 4,700
12 6 4,700
10 0 4,800
10 0 4,900
12 6 5,000
17 6 5,100
5 0 5,200

15 O 5,300
7 6 5,400
2 6 5,~00 ....
0 0 5,600
0 O 5,700
2 6 5,800
7 6 5,900

15 ~) 6,100
7 6 6, iO0
0 O 6,300

17 6 6,300
15 0 6,600

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Cotm~il.
(T. 49/13/2.)

By Authority: E. 37. PAvr., Government Printer, Wellington.
Price 6d.J


